A critical size or mass must be established, such that the marina will achieve economic self-sufficiency.
The point where that operation has revenue that is equal to all expenses, including debt repayment and
establishing cash reserves, is called the breakeven point.

It is well established that most small businesses should achieve breakeven within three to four years.
Before this is achieved, the business will be losing money, and need cash infusions. This is usually planned
in the financing, such, that once the breakeven is passed, the positive profits will pay back the losses.

If the operation is undersized, then it will be unable to set aside reserves, accrue too many ongoing losses,
and be very vulnerable to small market changes.

In designing this, both physically and economically, the 144 slip mix of small slips and large mega yacht
slips, was considered to be the critical mass for this location and market.

The following pages show, first, the 144 slip proforma, but also slightly smaller designs, that did not
perform adequately, and are summarized in this table.

SLIP COUNT FOOTPRINT
ACREAGE

CONSTRUCTION
BUDGET

YEAR-QTR
BREAKEVEN

ACHIEVED

ACCRUED
PROFIT/LOSS

AFTER 7
YEARS

CASH
RESERVE
AFTER 7
YEARS

SUM OF
PROFIT/LOSS

& RESERVE

144 20 $43,431,944 Year 3, Qtr 1 $1,822,626 $17,220,000 $19,042,626

128 16 $41,376,060 Year 4, Qtr 4 -$2,635,197 $13,829,336 $11,194,139

115 14.6 $40,587,085 Year 6, Qtr 1 -$4,072,920 $13,641,441 $9,568,522

Note that by achieving critical mass, as in the  144 slip YCSE marina, for just an additional investment
of $3 Million more than in the smaller 115 slip marina, yields nearly a $10 Million improvement in the
balance sheet at the end of 7 years.   In all probability, the 128 and 115 slip designs, would not attract
investment nor get financing.

The following underlying assumptions were utilized in deriving annual marine revenue estimates:

•	 Marine revenues are indicative of a constant annual growth rate of 5.2%;

•	 Growth in the Caribbean region is anticipated between 2.35% and 3.51%;